

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

<b>Christopher Gietzen,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff and Appellant,</b>	)	
	)	<b>BRIEF OF APPELLEE</b>
<b>vs.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Jessica Gabel, n/k/a Jessica Bay,</b>	)	<b>Supreme Court File No. 20050268</b>
	)	
<b>Defendant and Appellee,</b>	)	
	)	

---

**Appeal from Judgment and Decree  
from the Cass County District Court**

---

**Robert J. Schultz, ND ID #04535  
Conmy Feste Ltd.  
200 Wells Fargo Center  
406 Main Avenue  
P.O. Box 2686  
Fargo, North Dakota 58108-2686  
Telephone: (701) 293-9911  
Facsimile: (701) 293-3133**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... 3

**LAW ARGUMENT** ..... 10

**I. Is the Trial Court’s Award of Custody to Jessica Supported by the Facts and the Law?** ..... 10

**A. Standard of Review** ..... 10

**B. Is Finding of Fact #6 clearly erroneous?** ..... 11

**C. Is Finding of Fact #12 clearly erroneous?** ..... 11

**D. Is Finding of Fact #13 clearly erroneous?** ..... 12

**E. Is Finding of Fact #14 clearly erroneous?** ..... 12

**F. Is Finding of Fact #16 clearly erroneous?** ..... 13

**G. Is Finding of Fact #19 clearly erroneous?** ..... 14

**1. Is The trial court's finding in reference to factor b clearly erroneous?** ..... 14

**2. Is the trial court's conclusion in reference to factor c clearly erroneous?** ..... 15

**3. Is the trial court's finding in reference to factor e clearly erroneous?** ..... 15

**4. Is the trial court's finding in reference to factor f clearly erroneous?** ..... 16

**5. Is the trial court's finding in reference to factor h clearly erroneous?** ..... 17

6.	Is the trial court's finding in reference to factor j clearly erroneous? .....	18
7.	Is the trial court's finding in reference to factor k clearly erroneous? .....	21
H.	Is Finding of Fact #20 clearly erroneous? .....	21
I.	Is Conclusion of Law #6 supported by the Findings of Fact? .....	21
J.	Did the trial court address the issue concerning evidence of domestic violence? .....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....		<b>22</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Carver v. Miller</u> , 1998 ND App 12, 585 N.W.2d 139 .....	18, 20
<u>Corbett v. Corbett</u> , 2001 ND 113, ¶6, 628 N.W.2d 312 .....	11
<u>Frieze v. Frieze</u> , 2005 ND 53, ¶8, 692 N.W.2d 912 .....	11
<u>Hentz v. Hentz</u> , 2001 ND 69, ¶6, 624 N.W.2d 694 .....	11
<u>Krank v. Krank</u> , 529 N.W.2d 844 (N.D. 1995) .....	18, 19, 20
<u>Larson v. Larson</u> , 234 N.W.2d 861, 865 (N.D. 1975) .....	11
<u>Neidviecky v. Neidviecky</u> , 2003 ND 29, ¶4, 657 N.W.2d 255 .....	14
<u>Schmidt v. Schmidt</u> , 2003 ND 55. ¶5, 660 N.W.2d 196 .....	10, 11, 14
<u>Stoppler v. Stoppler</u> , 2001 ND 148, ¶7, 633 N.W.2d 142 .....	10
